

copy

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ANTHONY GILBERT DELGADO,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S089609

SUPREME COURT
FILED

Kings County Superior Court Case No. 99CM7335
The Honorable Peter M. Schultz, Judge

MAR 25 2013

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
WARD A. CAMPBELL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STEPHANIE A. MITCHELL
Deputy Attorney General
TIA M. CORONADO
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 252064
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5232
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Tia.Coronado@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. Guilt Phase.....	2
1. The October 1, 1998, Murder of Inmate Frank Mendoza at Corcoran State Prison	3
2. The October 20, 1998, Battery of a Correctional Officer and Weapons Possession at Corcoran State Prison.....	6
3. The July 2, 1999, Murder of Inmate Kevin Mahoney, Jr., at Corcoran State Prison	8
4. Defense	12
B. Case in Aggravation.....	12
1. March 8, 1997, Assault of an Officer at High Desert State Prison.....	12
2. March 12, 1997, Battery of an Officer at High Desert State Prison.....	13
3. March 13, 1997, Battery of an Officer at High Desert State Prison.....	14
4. December 18, 1997, Assault of an Officer at High Desert State Prison	15
5. November 13, 1999, Assault of Inmate Lopez and Weapons Possession at Corcoran State Prison	16
6. November 13, 1999, Weapons Possession at Corcoran State Prison.....	16
7. November 14, 1999, Assault of an Officer at Corcoran State Prison.....	17
8. March 29, 2000, Weapons Possession at Corcoran State Prison	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
9. April 15, 2000, Weapons Possession at Corcoran State Prison	19
10. April 18, 2000, Battery of an Officer at Corcoran State Prison	20
C. Prior Felony Convictions	21
D. Case in Mitigation.....	22
Argument.....	24
I. The Presence of Correctional Officers During Attorney-Client Conferences Does Not Rise to the Level of a Constitutional or State Violation; Appellant Has Failed to Demonstrate That He Was Prejudiced as a Result of the Officers’ Presence.....	24
A. Procedural and Factual Background.....	24
B. Appellant Waived His Claim That the Officers’ Presence During Attorney-Client Conferences Violated His Right to Counsel; No Error Occurred.....	27
C. The State Statutes That Protect the Right to Confidential Communications With Counsel Were Not Implicated; Appellant is Unable to Show That Any Error Resulted in a Miscarriage of Justice	29
D. The Officers’ Presence During Attorney-Client Conferences Did Not Violate Appellant’s Federal Constitutional Right to Counsel.....	32
1. Overview of Structural Error	33
2. Presumption of Prejudice.....	34
3. Appellant is Not Entitled to a Presumption of Prejudice.....	37
4. There Was No Realistic Possibility of Injury to Appellant or Benefit to the Prosecution	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
E. No Violation of Appellant’s State Constitutional Right to Counsel.....	43
F. Appellant’s Constitutional and Statutory Rights to Be Personally Present Were Not Violated by His Absence from the In Camera Hearing; Appellant is Unable to Demonstrate That His Absence Prejudiced His Case or Denied Him a Fair Trial	47
1. No Structural Error	48
2. Constitutional and Statutory Rights Not Violated.....	49
3. No Prejudice	50
G. Appellant is Estopped from Arguing That the Court Acted in Excess of Jurisdiction	52
H. Appointment of Counsel Who Desired the Presence of Officers During Meetings With Appellant Did Not Result in a Complete Denial of Counsel	54
I. Appellant Was Able to Confer Privately With Counsel in the Courtroom Before and During Trial.....	54
II. Murder is Not a Lesser Included Offense of Aggravated Assault by a Life Prisoner	57
III. The Lying-In-Wait Special Circumstance is Constitutional	62
IV. The Standard Guilt and Penalty Phase Instructions Do Not Undermine the Reasonable Doubt Standard.....	65

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
V. Appellant Forfeited His Claims That the Court Erred in Admitting Evidence of Two Unadjudicated Offenses and That There Was Insufficient Evidence of Seven Unadjudicated Offenses to Support the Jury's Use of Those Offenses as Aggravating Evidence; On the Merits, the Court Did Not Err in Admitting Two Unadjudicated Offenses and Sufficient Evidence Supports a Finding That Appellant Committed the Seven Unadjudicated Offenses Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	66
A. Legal Principles Regarding Section 190.3, Factor (b) Evidence.....	68
B. Appellant Forfeited His Claims That the Court Abused Its Discretion When It Admitted Evidence of the March 8, 1997, and April 18, 2000, Unadjudicated Offenses in the Penalty Phase; On the Merits, the Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion	69
1. Procedural Background Regarding the March 8, 1997, and April 18, 2000, Unadjudicated Offenses.....	69
a. The March 8, 1997, Assault.....	70
b. The April 18, 2000, Battery.....	71
2. Appellant Forfeited His Claims That the Court Abused Its Discretion When It Admitted Evidence of the March 8, 1997, and April 18, 2000, Unadjudicated Offenses	72
3. On the Merits, the Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Admitting Evidence of the March 8, 1997, and April 18, 2000, Unadjudicated Offenses.....	73

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
a. The March 8, 1997, Assault Involved the Use or Attempted Use of Force or Violence or the Threat Thereof	73
b. The April 18, 2000, Battery Involved the Use or Attempted Use of Force or Violence or the Threat Thereof	76
4. Admission of the March 8, 1997, and April 18, 2000, Unadjudicated Offenses Did Not Violate the Federal Constitution	79
C. Appellant Forfeited His Claims That There Was Insufficient Evidence to Support Seven of the Unadjudicated Offenses; On the Merits, There is Sufficient Evidence Appellant Committed the Seven Unadjudicated Offenses Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	80
1. Appellant Forfeited His Claims That There Was Insufficient Evidence to Support a Finding He Committed the Seven Unadjudicated Offenses Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	80
2. On the Merits, Sufficient Evidence Supports a Finding Appellant Committed the Seven Unadjudicated Offenses Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	82
a. Sufficient Evidence Supports a Finding That Appellant Committed an Assault on March 8, 1997, and That His Actions Were Not Done in Lawful Self-Defense	82
(1) The Evidence and the Court's Instructions	83

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
(2) Sufficient Evidence of Assault	84
(3) Acts Not Done in Lawful Self-Defense	87
b. Sufficient Evidence Supports a Finding that Appellant Committed a Battery on a Non-Confined Person on March 12, 1997	91
c. Sufficient Evidence Supports a Finding That Appellant Committed a Battery on a Non-Confined Person on March 13, 1997, and That His Actions Were Not Done in Lawful Self-Defense	94
(1) The Evidence and the Court's Instructions	94
(2) Sufficient Evidence of Battery	97
(3) Act Not Done in Lawful Self-Defense	97
d. Sufficient Evidence Supports a Finding That Appellant Possessed a Weapon and Assaulted another Inmate on November 13, 1999	101
(1) The Evidence and the Court's Instructions	101
(2) Sufficient Evidence of Weapon Possession	103
(3) Sufficient Evidence of Assault	104

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
e. Sufficient Evidence Supports a Finding That Appellant Possessed a Weapon While in Custody on March 29, 2000.....	106
(1) The Evidence	106
(2) Forfeiture	107
(3) No Abuse of Discretion	108
(4) Sufficient Evidence of Weapons Possession	109
f. Sufficient Evidence Supports a Finding that Appellant Possessed a Weapon While in Custody on April 15, 2000	110
(1) The Evidence and the Court's Instructions	110
(2) Sufficient Evidence of Weapons Possession	111
g. Sufficient Evidence Supports a Finding That Appellant Committed a Battery on April 18, 2000, and That His Actions Were Not Done in Lawful Self-Defense	113
(1) The Evidence and the Court's Instructions	114
(2) Sufficient Evidence of a Battery	116
(3) Act Not Done in Lawful Self-Defense	116
D. CALJIC No. 8.87 Correctly Instructed the Jury Regarding the Use of Unadjudicated Offenses as Factors in Aggravation	120

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
E. Appellant’s Constitutional Challenges to the Use of Unadjudicated Offenses as Aggravating Evidence are Meritless.....	123
F. Reversal of Appellant’s Death Sentence is Not Warranted.....	125
VI. California’s Death Penalty Scheme is Constitutional.....	130
A. California’s Death Penalty Scheme is Not Impermissibly Broad.....	130
B. Section 190.3, Factor (a) Appropriately Allows the Jury to Consider Circumstances of the Crime.....	130
C. California’s Death Penalty Scheme and Corresponding Instructions Set Forth the Appropriate Burden of Proof.....	131
1. Aggravating Factors Outweigh Mitigating Factors.....	132
2. Burden of Proof or No Burden of Proof.....	132
3. Unanimity of Aggravating Factors	133
4. “So Substantial” Standard.....	133
5. Central Determination Whether Death is the Appropriate Penalty	133
6. Mitigating Circumstances Outweigh Aggravating Circumstances.....	134
7. Standard of Proof and Jury Unanimity of Mitigating Circumstances.....	134
8. Presumption of Life	134
D. The Jury Was Not Required to Make Written Findings.....	134
E. The Mitigating and Aggravating Factors Jury Instructions Were Constitutional	135

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Restrictive Adjectives in the Description of Mitigating Factors	135
2. Deletion of Inapplicable Sentencing Factors.....	135
3. Factors Relevant Only to Mitigation	136
F. The United States Constitution Does Not Require Inter-case Proportionality Review of Death Sentences	136
G. California’s Death Penalty Law Does Not Deny Capital Defendants Equal Protection Under the Law	136
H. Application of the Death Penalty Does Not Violate International Norms	137
Conclusion.....	138

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	62, 123
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	33
<i>Barber v. Municipal Court</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 742	passim
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	34
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 685	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	123
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	126
<i>County of San Diego v. Gorham</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1215	52
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270	123
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> (2004) 543 U.S. 175	36
<i>Geders v. United States</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 80	35, 36, 39
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335	33
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 560	56

<i>In re Andres G.</i>	
(1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 476	52, 53, 54, 55
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i>	
(1987) 482 U.S. 730	55
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i>	
(1993) 506 U.S. 364	36
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i>	
(1995) 889 F.Supp.1146	89
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i>	
(1984) 465 U.S. 168	33
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i>	
(2002) 535 U.S. 162	35, 37
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i>	
(1983) 461 U.S. 1	39
<i>Neder v. United States</i>	
(1999) 527 U.S. 1	33, 34, 35
<i>People v. Alexander</i>	
(2010) 49 Cal.4th 846	passim
<i>People v. Anderson</i>	
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	123
<i>People v. Bacon</i>	
(2010) 50 Cal.4th 1082	68
<i>People v. Beeman</i>	
(1984) 35 Cal.3d 547	93, 95
<i>People v. Bonilla</i>	
(2007) 41 Cal.4th 313	65
<i>People v. Burgener</i>	
(2003) 29 Cal.4th 833	79
<i>People v. Butler</i>	
(2009) 46 Cal.4th 847	55, 108, 121

<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145	134
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166	133
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292	50
<i>People v. Chance</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1164	85, 104, 105, 106
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704	66
<i>People v. D'Arcy</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 257	121, 123, 124, 131
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539	136
<i>People v. Dement</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 1	124
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	138
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	121
<i>People v. Dunkle</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 861	121, 122
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453	130, 132, 133, 135
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745	passim
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301	123, 124, 136
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1234	passim

<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 254	89
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	121
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083	64
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863	78
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1047	122
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1269	50, 55, 56
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 15	132, 134
<i>People v. Jablonski</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 774	130
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900	56
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1	134
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 349	65
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978	85
<i>People v. Lara</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 216	52, 53
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 620	132, 133, 137
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	72, 121, 128

<i>People v. Lindberg</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 1	137
<i>People v. Livingston</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1145	72, 82
<i>People v. Lomax</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th.....	132, 133, 134
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 282	58
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 673	108
<i>People v. McCall</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 175	35
<i>People v. McDowell</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 395	133, 135
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610	128
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302	66
<i>People v. McNabb</i> (1935) 3 Cal.2d 441	59
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318	134
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686	134
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1056.....	134
<i>People v. Monterroso</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 743	121, 122
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	72, 82

<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1104	passim
<i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705	passim
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 146	32
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 198	126, 131
<i>People v. Perry</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 302	48
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 29	68
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 248	93
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	136, 137
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1158	109
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 980	58
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1224	58
<i>People v. Rich</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1036	29
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 592	131
<i>People v. Rocha</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 893	85, 104
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	124

<i>People v. Silva</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 604	129
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 405	64
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187	85
<i>People v. Sloan</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 110	62
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1950) 36 Cal.2d 444	59
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	108
<i>People v. Stevens</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 182	63, 64
<i>People v. Stitely</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514	135
<i>People v. Streeter</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 205	passim
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 449	passim
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 336	68
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 771	108, 121, 123, 124
<i>People v. Thornton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 391	132
<i>People v. Towler</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 105	28, 46, 47
<i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 569	72

<i>People v. Tully</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 952	68
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 82	129, 133, 135, 136
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690	50
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032	47
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	123
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 652	124
<i>People v. Whisenhunt</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 174	68
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 779	85, 104
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> (1932) 287 U.S. 45	36, 40
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	123
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> (1983) 464 U.S. 114	48
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	34
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	122
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> (1927) 273 U.S. 510	34
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648	passim

<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 140	34, 49
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> (1981) 449 U.S. 361	40, 41
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 254	34
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 39	34
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 545	40, 41

STATUTES

Evidence Code

§ 952 30, 31, 32
§ 954 30, 31, 32

Penl Code

§ 69 2
§ 187, subd. (a) 1, 2, 57, 59
§ 190.2 63, 130
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3)..... 1, 2
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(15)..... 1, 2
§ 190.3, factor (b) passim
§ 219 61
§ 240 84, 104
§ 242 71, 72
§ 245, subd. (a)(2)..... 2
§ 246 59
§ 459 21, 22, 23, 25
§ 496, subd. (a) 21
§ 654 2, 58
§ 667, subds. (d), (e) 1
§ 667.5, subd. (b) 2
§ 977, subd. (b)(1) 47
§ 1043, subd. (a) 47
§ 1170.12 1
§ 1239, subd. (b) 2
§ 4500 passim
§ 4501.5 passim
§ 4502 71
§ 4502, subd. (a) passim
§ 4502, subd. (b) 71

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

article I, § 15 43, 47
article VI, § 13 32, 44, 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALJIC

No. 1.24	102, 109, 111
No. 2.01	65
No. 2.21.2	65, 66
No. 2.22	65, 66
No. 2.27	65, 66
No. 2.51	65, 66
No. 2.90	66
No. 5.51	83, 84, 96, 115
No. 7.37	95, 97, 98, 115, 115
No. 7.38	102, 103, 109, 111, 112, 113
No. 8.20	65, 66
No. 8.85, factors (d) and (g)	135
No. 8.87	120, 121, 122, 124
No. 9.00	83, 104
No. 9.01	83, 104
No. 9.26	83, 84, 96, 115, 116, 117
No. 9.97	61

Historical and Statutory Notes, 47C West's Ann. Penal Code (2008 ed.) foll. § 246, p. 371	59
